
 

 

 

 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
2.00 PM - TUESDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2017 

 
*COUNCIL CHAMBER - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 

 
*PLEASE NOTE VENUE 

 

 
 
 PART 1 

 
1.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members.   

 
2.  To receive the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 31 October, 

2017  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

3.  To Request Site Visit(s) from the Applications Presented   
 

 Report of the Head of Planning 
 

 Section A - Matters for Decision 
 

 Planning Application Recommended for Approval 
 
4.  Application No: P2017/0516  (Pages 7 - 36) 

Erection of Food Store (Use Class A1 - Retail) together with 
parking, servicing, access, landscaping and associated works, at 
land at, Christchurch Road, Baglan Bay, SA12 7BZ.  
 

 Section B - Matters for Information 
 

5.  Delegated Applications Determined between 24 October and 13 
November, 2017  (Pages 37 - 48) 
 

6.  Appeals Received  (Pages 49 - 50) 
 

AGENDA 



7.  Any urgent items at the discretion of the Chairman pursuant to 
Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.   
 

 
 
 

S.Phillips 
Chief Executive 

 
 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Wednesday, 15 November, 2017 
 
 
 
Committee Membership:  
 
Chairperson: Councillor S.Paddison 

 
Vice 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor H.N.James 
 

Members: 
 

Councillors A.R.Aubrey, S.Bamsey, R.Davies, 
W.F.Griffiths, S.K.Hunt, C.J.Jones, R.Thomas, 
S.Pursey, A.McGrath and C.Galsworthy 
 

Cabinet 
UDP/LDP 
Member: 

Councillor A.Wingrave 

 
 
 
 
Requesting to Speak at Planning Committee 
 
The public have a right to attend the meeting and address the Committee 
in accordance with the Council’s approved procedure  which is available 
at www.npt.gov.uk/planning. 
 
If you would like to speak at Planning Committee on an application 
reported to this Committee you must: 
 

http://www.npt.gov.uk/pdf/procedure_note_for_new_%20planning_cttee_arrangments_final_version.pdf
http://www.npt.gov.uk/planning


 Contact Democratic Services in writing at
[...]
k/pdf/procedure_note_for_new_%20planning_cttee_arrangments_final_version.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



- 21 - 
 

311017 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Members Present:  31 October, 2017 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor S.Paddison 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

Councillor H.N.James 
 

Councillors: 
 

A.R.Aubrey, S.Bamsey, R.Davies, W.F.Griffiths, 
C.J.Jones, R.Thomas, S.Pursey and A.McGrath 
 

Local Member: Councillor E.V.Latham 
 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

S.Ball, I.Davies, C.Morris, C.Thomas and 
T.Davies 
 

 

 
1. MEMBER'S DECLARATION  

 
The following Member made a declaration at the commencement of 
the meeting:- 
 
Councillor 
S.Bamsey 

Application No. P2017/0921 – Proposed 
Detached garage with dormer at 66 Victoria 
Road, Sandfields, Port Talbot, SA12 6AD, 
as the Applicant is a friend of his. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 10 OCTOBER, 
2017  
 

RESOLVED That the Minutes of the Planning Committee 
held on the 10 October 2017, as circulated, be 
confirmed as a true record. 
 
 

3. SITE VISITS  
 
RESOLVED: That no site visits be held on the application 

before Committee today. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



- 22 - 
 

311017 

4. APPLICATION NO: P2017/0921  
(At this point in the meeting, Councillor S.Bamsey reaffirmed his 
interest, and withdrew from the discussion and voting on this item) 
 
Officers made a presentation to the Planning Committee on this 
Application (proposed detached garage with dormer at 66 Victoria 
Road, Sandfields, Port Talbot, SA12 6AD) as detailed in the circulated 
report. Members received representations from the Local Ward 
Member in support of the application. 
 
RESOLVED: That in accordance with Officers’ 

recommendations, Application P2017/0921 be 
refused for the reasons detailed within the 
circulated report. 
 
 

5. DELEGATED APPLICATIONS DETERMINED BETWEEN 1 
OCTOBER AND 23 OCTOBER, 2017  
 
Members received a list of Planning Applications which had been 
determined between 1 October and 23 October 2017, as detailed 
within the circulated report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 
 

6. APPEALS RECEIVED  
 
RESOLVED: That the following Appeal received be noted as 

detailed in the circulated report. 
 
 Appeal Ref:  A2017/0011 
 
 Retention of use of part of car park for two 

pitches for the sale of meat and potatoes, at 
Resolven AFC, Neath Vale Supplier Park Access 
Road, Resolven, Neath 

 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 

Page 6



SECTION A – MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 
Planning Applications Recommended For Approval 

 

APPLICATION NO: P2017/0516 DATE: 05/06/2017 
PROPOSAL: Erection of Food Store (Use Class A1 - Retail) together 

with parking, servicing, access, landscaping and 
associated works. 

LOCATION: Land At, Christchurch Road, Baglan Bay,  SA12 7BZ 
APPLICANT: Simon Anderson - Bejam Group Ltd 
TYPE: Full Plans 
WARD: Aberavon 

 
SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site has an area of some 0.58 hectares and stands at the 
junction of Christchurch Road and Aberavon Road, being an ‘L’ shaped 
parcel of land with a maximum depth of 105 metres and maximum width 
of 85 metres. The site comprises rough ground, clear of any significant 
vegetation, and bounded to the north and east by existing highway. 
 
Surrounding the site are a number of commercial and retail uses, 
including a large Morrisons supermarket to the north, the Copper Penny 
Public House/ restaurant  to the west with several further retail units 
(including a Lidl store) beyond. The south of the site is partially bounded 
by vacant land and a row of industrial buildings and within settlement 
limits as defined by Policy SC1 of the adopted Neath Port Talbot Local 
Development Plan. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT 
 
The application seeks permission to construct a single storey food store 
(Class A1 Retail) together with service area, parking, landscaping and 
associated works. It is intended that the proposed retail unit will be 
occupied by Iceland’s ‘Food Warehouse’ format which s
[...]
ecision      Approval with Conditions 
Ward           Coedffranc West 

 

Page 43



37     App No.  P2017/0951 Type Full Plans  
Proposal Retention of barn conversion and outbuildings 
Location  Swn y Nant Barn, Blaenant Farm,  Cilybebyll, 
Pontardawe SA8 3JH 
Decision      Approval with Conditions 
Ward           Rhos 

 

38     App No.  P2017/0952 Type Householder  
Proposal Single-Storey rear extension 
Location  57 Talbot Road,  Port Talbot SA13 1HU 
Decision      Approval with Conditions 
Ward           Port Talbot 

 

39     App No.  P2017/0953 Type Full Plans  
Proposal One detached dwelling 
Location  Plot 28, Cae Copor,  Cwmavon, Port Talbot SA12 9BX 
Decision      Approval with Conditions 
Ward           Bryn & Cwmavon 

 

40     App No.  P2017/0954 Type LawfulDev.Cert-
Prop.  

Proposal Lawful Development Certificate (Proposed) - Porch 
Location  2 Silver Close,  Sandfields, Port Talbot SA12 7SG 
Decision      Issue Lawful Dev.Cert. 
Ward           Sandfields West 

 

41     App No.  P2017/0959 Type Full Plans  
Proposal Improvements to Cadoxton Park, including the 
provision of new play equipment, new paths, biodiversity features 
and minor changes in topography 
Location  Cadoxton Park,  Bryn Catwg, Cadoxton SA8 3BG 
Decision      Approval with Conditions 
Ward           Cadoxton 

 

42     App No.  P2017/0967 Type LawfulDev.Cert-
Prop.  

Proposal Certificate of lawful development (proposed) single 
storey rear extension. 
Location  27 Western Avenue,  Sandfields, Port Talbot SA12 
7LS 
Decision      Issue Lawful Dev.Cert. 
Ward           Sandfields East 

 

Page 44



43     App No.  P2017/0968 Type Discharge of Cond.
  

Proposal Details to be agreed in association with condition 3 
(Construction Method Statement) and 4 (Materials) of Planning 
Application P2015/0890 granted on August 21st 2017 
Location  Premier Travel Inn The Bagle Brook, Pentwyn Baglan 
Road,  Baglan, Port Talbot SA12 8ES 
Decision      Approval with no Conditions 
Ward           Baglan 

 

44     App No.  P2017/0972 Type LawfulDev.Cert-
Prop.  

Proposal Certificate of lawful development (Proposed) single 
storey rear extension. 
Location  19 Western Avenue,  Sandfields, Port Talbot SA12 
7LS 
Decision      Issue Lawful Dev.Cert. 
Ward           Sandfields East 

 

45     App No.  P2017/0973 Type Non Material 
Amendment (S96A)  

Proposal Non-material amendment of application P2014/0328 to 
amend Condition 9 and 10 to allow an alteration to the method and 
timing in marking out the parking spaces, additional time to provide 
a vehicle cross over, and to alter the surface of the parking area to 
utilise permeable paving grids. 
Location  23 Church Road,  Seven Sisters, Neath SA10 9DU 
Decision      Approval with Conditions 
Ward           Seven Sisters 

 

46     App No.  P2017/0978 Type Householder  
Proposal Front canopy. 
Location  11 Golf Road,  Sandfields, Port Talbot SA12 6RH 
Decision      Approval with Conditions 
Ward           Sandfields East 

 

47     App No.  P2017/0982 Type Prior Notif.Eccl.  
Proposal Ecclesiastic Exemption Consultation: for the removal of 
6 pews from the back of the church. 
Location  Church Of St Mary The Virgin, Church Street,  Briton 
Ferry, Neath SA11 2SG 
Decision      No Objections 
Ward           Briton Ferry West 

 

Page 45



48     App No.  P2017/0983 Type LawfulDev.Cert-
Exist  

Proposal Single storey rear extension and two outbuildings - 
Certificate Of Lawful Development (Existing) 
Location  24 Seaward Avenue,  Sandfields, Port Talbot SA12 
7LT 
Decision      Approval with no Conditions 
Ward           Sandfields East 

 

49     App No.  P2017/0991 Type Non Material 
Amendment (S96A)  

Proposal Non-material amendment of application P2017/0079 to 
amend Conditions 2 and 3 in respect of the external materials 
Location  Plaza Cafe, 34 Orchard Street,  Neath SA11 1HA 
Decision      Approval with Conditions 
Ward           Neath North 

 

50     App No.  P2017/0994 Type Prior Noti
[...]
Appeal Ref: A2017/0012 Planning Ref: P2017/0843 
 
PINS Ref: APP/Y6930/X/17/3188398 
 
Applicant: Mr E John 
 
Proposal: Single storey front conservatory extension 

Certificate of Lawful Development Proposed 
 
Site Address: 121B Pen Y Cae Road, Port Talbot 
 
Start Date: 10th November 2017 
 
Appeal Method:  Written Representations 
 
 
Appeal Ref: A2017/0013 Planning Ref: P2017/0576 
 
PINS Ref: APP/Y6930/ A/17/3188919 
 
Applicant: Mr Opey Jones 
 
Proposal: Retention and completion of use of land for the 

siting of two caravans for a Gypsy family, 
associated amenity building, hardstanding and 
improvement of existing access. 

   
Site Address: Riverside Stables CF33 4HW 
 
Start Date: 9th November 2017 
 
Appeal Method:  Hearing (Joint Planning / Enforcement) 

Page 49

Agenda Item 6



 

b) Enforcement Appeals 
 
Appeal Ref: A2017/0014 Ref: E2017/0131  
 
PINS Ref: APP/Y6930/C17/3188952 
 
Applicant: Mr Opey Jones 
 
Alleged Breach:  Without planning permission, the material 

change of use of land for the siting of three 
caravans being utilised for residential purposes, 
along with the creation of a hardstanding on the 
land and other associated structures and 
enclosures. 

 
Site Address: Riverside Stables CF33 4HW 
 
Start Date: 9th November 2017 
 
Appeal Method:  Hearing (Joint Planning / Enforcement) 
 

Page 50


	Agenda
	2 To receive the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 31 October, 2017
	4 Application No: P2017/0516
	5 Delegated Applications Determined between 24 October and 13 November, 2017
	SECTION B – MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

	6 Appeals Received



Minutes of the meeting


- 23 - 
 

211117 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Members Present:  21 November, 2017 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor S.Paddison 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

Councillor H.N.James 
 

Councillors: 
 

A.R.Aubrey, R.Davies, S.K.Hunt, C.J.Jones, 
R.Thomas, S.Pursey, A.McGrath and 
C.Galsworthy 
 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

Mrs.N.Pearce, S.Ball, I.Davies, D.M.Adlam and 
N.Headon 
 

 

 
 
1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 31 OCTOBER, 

2017  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Planning Committee 

held on the 31 October 2017, as circulated, be 
confirmed as a true record. 
 
 

2. SITE VISIT  
 
RESOLVED: That no site visits be held on the application 

before Committee today. 
 
 

3. APPLICATION NO: P2017/0516  
 
Officers made a presentation to the Planning Committee on this 
Application (erection of Food Store (Use Class A1 - Retail) together 
with parking, servicing, access, landscaping and associated works at 
land at, Christchurch Road, Baglan Bay, SA12 7BZ) as detailed in the 
circulated report. 
 

 

 RESOLVED: That in accordance with Officers’ 
recommendations, Application P2017/0516 be 
approved subject to the Conditions and Section 

 



- 24 - 
 

211117 

106 Agreement with heads of terms as detailed 
within the circulated report. 
 
 

4. DELEGATED APPLICATIONS DETERMINED BETWEEN 24 
OCTOBER AND 13 NOVEMBER, 2017  
 
Members received a list of Planning Applications which had been 
determined between 24 October and 13 October 2017, as detailed 
within the circulated report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 
 

5. APPEALS RECEIVED  
 
RESOLVED: That the following Planning and Enforcement 

Appeals received be noted as detailed in the 
circulated report. 

 
 Appeal Ref:  A2017/0012 

  
Single storey front conservatory extension 
(Certificate of Lawful Development Proposed) at 
121B Pen Y Cae Road, Port Talbot. 
 
Appeal Ref:  A2017/0013 

  
Retention and completion of use of land for the 
siting of two caravans for a Gypsy family, 
associated amenity building, hardstanding and 
improvement of existing access at Riverside 
Stables, CF33 4HW. 
 
Appeal Ref:  A2017/0014 

  
Without planning permission, the material 
change of use of land for the siting of three 
caravans being utilised for residential purposes, 
along with the creation of a hardstanding on the 
land and other associated structures and 
enclosures at Riverside Stables, CF33 4HW. 
 

 



- 25 - 
 

211117 

 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


